Cosan Overseas
Limited

62.3%

100.0%(1)100.0%(1)

(1) Total economic interest.

For a structure of Cosan S.A. following consummation of the Joint Venture, see “Summary—Overview.”

We have covenanted to retain Cosan Overseas within the Cosan S.A. group, see “Description of
Notes—Covenants—Limitations and Restrictions on Cosan Overseas.”

41

CAPITALIZATION

Cosan Overseas Limited

The Issuer was established with minimal share capital and substantially all of the Issuer’s capitalization will be in
the form of long-term indebtedness arising from the offering of the notes hereby.

Cosan S.A. Indústria e Comércio

The table below sets forth our consolidated debt and capitalization as of June 30, 2010, derived from our
unaudited consolidated interim financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of the notes in this offering and the receipt of
approximately U.S.$298.2 million in net proceeds therefrom, but not the use of such proceeds.

 You should read this table in conjunction with our financial statements included in this offering memorandum.

 As of June 30, 2010

 Actual As Adjusted

 (unaudited)

 (in millions of U.S.$)

Short-term debt:
Bank debt and notes..... U.S.$ 473.2 U.S.$ 473.2

Funds from related parties ..... 66.7 66.7

Total short-term debt ..... 539.9 539.9

Long-term debt:
Bank debt and notes..... U.S.$ 2,915.0 U.S.$ 3,213.2

Funds from related parties ..... — —

Total long-term debt ..... 2,915.0 3,213.2

Equity attributable to shareholders of Cosan..... U.S.$ 3,392.3 U.S.$ 3,392.3
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest..... 34.0 34.0

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 3,426.3 3,426.3

Total capitalization ..... U.S.$ 6,881.2 U.S.$ 7,179.4

No material change has occurred to our capitalization since June 30, 2010. This table should be read in

conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated financial statements and the related
notes thereto included in our annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended March 31, 2010, which is attached to this
offering memorandum.  In addition, please see “Summary Financial and Other Information—Impact of recent
developments on Selected Unaudited Financial Information derived from our unaudited balance sheet as of June 30,
2010 and the income statement for the three-month period ended June 30, 2010, expressed in Brazilian reais and